

**RECEIVED**

**09-28-2018**

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

Appeal No. 2018AP000203-W

---

STATE EX REL.  
EZEQUIEL LOPEZ-QUINTERO,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL A. DITTMAN,  
Warden of Columbia Correctional Institution,

Respondent.

---

On Appeal from an *Ex Parte* Denial of Petition for  
Writ of Habeas Corpus by the Court of Appeals,  
District II

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

Gregory W. Wiercioch  
State Bar No. 1091075  
Attorney for Petitioner

Victor Pelaez  
Law Student

Frank J. Remington Center  
University of Wisconsin Law School  
975 Bascom Mall  
Madison, Wisconsin 53706  
(608) 263-1388  
wiercioch@wisc.edu

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**A. The common law did not apply the doctrine of laches to bar untimely habeas corpus petitions** ..... 2

**B. *Smalley's* application of laches to habeas petitions rests on a false foundation** ..... 7

**C. But *Smalley* is not a laches decision** ..... 10

**D. *Smalley's* “prompt and speedy” common-law requirement for seeking a supervisory writ has no application to habeas proceedings** ..... 14

**E. *Smalley's* interpretation of Wis. Stat. § 809.51 raises serious constitutional issues** ..... 18

**CONCLUSION** ..... 20

**INDEX TO APPENDIX** ..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Baxter v. Estelle, 614 F.3d 1030 (5th Cir. 1980).....	8,9,11
Betts v. Litscher, 241 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2001).....	19
Bradley v. Cowan, 500 F.2d 380 (6th Cir. 1974).....	5
Chessman v. Teets, 354 U.S. 156 (1957).....	4
Coleman v. Thompson, 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	19
Davis v. Adult Parole Authority, 610 F.2d 410 (6th Cir. 1979).....	6,8
Farnsworth v. United States, 232 F.2d 59 (D.C. Cir. 1956).....	5
Ford v. Wainwright, 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	19
Grannis v. Ordean, 234 U.S. 385 (1914).....	19
Hamilton v. Watkins, 436 F.2d 1323 (5th Cir. 1970).....	4,8,9

Hawkins v. Bennett, 423 F.2d 948 (8th Cir. 1970).....	5
Heflin v. United States, 358 U.S. 415 (1959).....	3
Holland v. Florida, 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	6
Hudson v. Alabama, 493 F.2d 171 (5th Cir. 1974).....	9
Jackson v. Estelle, 570 F.2d 546 (5th Cir. 1978).....	9
Mayola v. Alabama, 623 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1980).....	8
McCleskey v. Zant, 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	7,16
McConnell v. Estelle, 666 F.2d 246 (5th Cir. 1982).....	6,8
Palmer v. Ashe, 342 U.S. 134 (1952).....	3
Pennsylvania ex rel. Herman v. Claudy, 350 U.S. 116 (1956).....	3
Rose v. Lundy, 455 U.S. 509 (1982).....	7

Sanders v. United States, 373 U.S. 1 (1963).....	3
Sawyer v. Midelfort, 227 Wis. 2d 124, 595 N.W.2d 423 (1999).....	17
State ex rel. Bohren v. Milwaukee Cty. Cir. Ct., 192 Wis. 2d 407, 532 N.W.2d 135 (Ct. App. 1995) ...	15
State ex rel. Coleman v. McCaughtry, 2006 WI 49, 290 Wis. 2d 352, 714 N.W.2d 900.....	<i>passim</i>
State ex rel. Dressler v. Cir. Ct. for Racine Cty., 163 Wis. 2d 622, 472 N.W.2d 532 (Ct. App. 1991) ...	16
State ex rel. Haas v. McReynolds, 2002 WI 43, 252 Wis. 2d 133, 643 N.W.2d 771 .....	18
State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cty., 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110 .....	15
State ex rel. Kyles v. Pollard, 2014 WI 38, 354 Wis. 2d 626, 847 N.W.2d 805 .....	19
State ex rel. McMillian v. Dickey, 132 Wis. 2d 266, 392 N.W.2d 453 (Ct. App. 1986), abrogated on other grounds by State ex rel. Coleman v. McCaughtry, 2006 WI 49, 290 Wis. 2d 352, 714 N.W.2d 900 .....	7,9,11
State ex rel. Nowak v. Waukesha Cty. Cir. Ct., 169 Wis. 2d 395, 485 N.W.2d 419 (Ct. App. 1992) ...	16

State ex rel. Panama v. Hepp, 314 Wis. 2d 112, 758 N.W.2d 806 (Ct. App. 2008) ....	10
State ex rel. Santana v. Endicott, 2006 WI App 13, 288 Wis. 2d 707, 709 N.W.2d 515.....	10
State ex rel. Smalley v. Morgan, 211 Wis. 2d 795, 565 N.W.2d 805 (Ct. App. 1997), abrogated on other grounds by State ex rel. Coleman v. McCaughtry, 2006 WI 49, 290 Wis. 2d 352, 714 N.W.2d 900 .....	<i>passim</i>
State ex rel. Washington v. State, 2012 WI App 74, 343 Wis. 2d 434, 819 N.W.2d 305.....	10
State v. Evans, 2004 WI 84, 273 Wis. 2d 192, 682 N.W.2d 784 ...	10,11
State v. Knight, 168 Wis. 2d 509, 484 N.W.2d 540 (1992).....	6
State v. Pozo, 2002 WI App 279, 258 Wis. 2d 796, 654 N.W.2d 12.....	18
State v. Sutphin, 164 P.3d 72 (N.M. 2007) .....	10
Teague v. Lane, 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	7

United States v. Cariola, 323 F.2d 180 (3d Cir. 1963) .....	4,5
United States v. Morgan, 222 F.2d 673 (10th Cir. 1955).....	5
United States v. Smith, 331 U.S. 469 (1947).....	3
Uveges v. Pennsylvania, 335 U.S. 437 (1948) .....	4
Wainwright v. Sykes, 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	7
Wenke v. Gehl Co., 2004 WI 103, 274 Wis. 2d 220, 682 N.W.2d 405 .....	2
Wurtz v. Fleishman, 97 Wis. 2d 100, 293 N.W.2d 155 (1980).....	17

### **Statutes and Rules**

28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	3
Habeas Rule 9(a) .....	5,7,8,9
Wis. Stat. § 809.51 .....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 809.51(1) .....	16,18
Wis. Stat. § 809.51(2) .....	16

## Other Authorities

- Christine Burt,  
Rule 9(a) and Its Impact on Habeas Corpus Litigation,  
11 N. Eng. J. Crim. & Civ. Confinement 363 (1985)...3
- Robert N. Clinton,  
Rule 9 of the Federal Habeas Corpus Rules: A Case  
Study on the Need for Reform of the Rules Enabling  
Acts, 63 Iowa L. Rev. 15 (1977)..... 3,4
- Erica Hashimoto,  
Reclaiming the Equitable Heritage of Habeas,  
108 Nw. U. L. Rev. 139 (2013)..... 3,4
- Michael S. Heffernan,  
Appellate Practice and Procedure in Wisconsin  
(6th ed. 2014)..... 16
- Wisconsin Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers,  
Nonparty Brief .....19
- C. Wright, A. Miller, & E. Cooper,  
Federal Practice and Procedure (3d ed. 2018) ..... 3,7
